

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.24 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.2599 OF 2022**

Nipun Navnit Mehta ... Plaintiff
versus
Neeta Harshkant Mehta and Ors. ... Defendants

Mr. Zain Najam-Es-Sani, for Plaintiff.
Ms. Smita Durve i/by A. Shah, for Defendant Nos.1 to 5.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 7 OCTOBER 2024

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Learned Counsel for the Defendants submits that the Plaintiff has filed further affidavit in lieu of examination in chief on 28 June 2024. To the said further affidavit in lieu of examination in chief, the Plaintiff has annexed few more documents. However, leave of this Court to file such further affidavit in lieu of examination in chief was not obtained.
3. As the copy of the further affidavit in lieu of examination in chief along with the documents dated 28 June 2024, has been served on the Defendants and inspection of the documents has also been provided, it may be appropriate that the Defendants make a statement of admission and denial of documents filed along with the said further affidavit in lieu of examination in chief dated 28 June 2024, also.

4. Let such statement of admission and denial of documents be made within a period of two weeks.
5. Thereafter, the suit be listed for marking of documents on 13 November 2024.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)