

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.24 OF 2023

Nipun Navanit Mehta

.. Plaintiff

Versus

Neeta H. Mehta and Ors.

Defendants

.....

- Mr. Vivek Kantawala, Advocate i/by Z. A. K. Najam- ES-Sani for Plaintiff.
- Ms. Smita Durve, Advocate i/by Mr. Arshil Shah for Defendants.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 12, 2025

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 12.11.2025. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Kantawala, learned Advocate for Plaintiff and Ms. Durve, learned Advocate for Defendants.
- 3.** By virtue of order dated 13.06.2023, issues were framed by this Court. In the interregnum until today, parties were grappling with the issue of jurisdiction which the Defendants now desire to give up.
- 4.** In that view of the matter, Testamentary Suit is now required to be proceeded with in respect of issues framed in the order dated 13.06.2023.
- 5.** Mr. Kantawala informs the Court that two affidavits-in-lieu of examination-in-chief have been filed alongwith affidavit of

documents. Originals are filed in Court.

6. Parties are directed to take inspection of documents for the purpose of giving their admission and denial. This procedure shall be complied with within a period of two weeks from today. Once that is done Advocate for Defendants shall give their admission and denial alongwith reasons thereon to Advocate for Plaintiff within a period of one week thereafter.

7. Stand over to **03rd December, 2025** for marking of documents.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date:
2025.11.12
15:10:45
+0530