

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 24 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 2599 OF 2022

Nipun Navnit Mehta .. Plaintiff

vs.

Neeta Harshkant Mehta and Others .. Defendants

.....

Mr. Vivek Kantawala i/b Mr. Zain A.K. Najam-es-sani, Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Ms. Smita Durve i/b Mr. Arshil Shah, Advocate for the Defendants.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 18, 2026.

PC.:

1. Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing *praecipe* dated 18.04.2026. Perused the *praecipe*.

2. Heard Mr. Vivek Kantawala, learned Advocate for the Plaintiff and Ms. Smita Durve, learned Advocate for the Defendants.

3. The time for completing the cross-examination of witnesses is extended upto 15.06.2026.

4. Needless to state that the learned Advocates representing

the parties are good officers of the Court and this Court expresses absolute faith in them to ensure that the cross-examination will be completed in view of the exigency, which has been pointed out to the Court in the *praecipe* dated 18.04.2026 without elaborating or anything else, the parties are directed to complete the cross-examination.

5. List the matter on **16.06.2026**.
6. *Praecipe* is allowed and disposed.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR
Date:
2026.04.20
19:28:10 +0530